An interim analysis to analyse the efficacy, safety, PK, and immunogenicity data was performed when
all subjects completed the procedures at Week 28 and approximately 100 subjects (which ended up as
103 subjects) completed Week 52.

Multiple Comparisons/Multiplicity

No multiple comparison adjustments for type I error were used for the primary endpoint.

Active-control Studies Intended to Show Equivalence

This was an active control study to demonstrate equivalence in terms of percent change from baseline
in PASI at Week 12 between Pyzchiva and Stelara based on a pre-specified equivalence margin. The
null hypothesis tested for the primary efficacy analysis was that either (1) Pyzchiva is inferior to
Stelara or (2) Pyzchiva is superior to Stelara.

The equivalence between the two treatment groups was declared if the two-sided 95% CI of the
LSMeans difference of percent change from baseline in PASI at Week 12 is entirely contained within
the pre-defined equivalence margin of [−15%, 15%]. Primary efficacy analysis was performed for the
PPS. Similar analysis was performed for the FAS to support the primary analysis.

Additionally, the two-sided 90% CI of the LSMeans difference between the two treatment groups was
estimated for both the PPS and FAS with a narrower pre-defined equivalence margin of [−10%, 10%]
as a sensitivity analysis.

Protocol Amendments

One global amendment (Amendment 1 dated Feb 15, 2021) and two country-specific amendments
(Amendments 1.1, Czech Republic dated Apr 28, 2021 and Ukraine dated Jul 26, 2022) were made to
the original protocol (dated Dec 30, 2020).

The key features of each amendment are as follows:

Global Protocol Amendment 1 (Version 2.0), Feb 15, 2021

• To clarify the reviewer for X-ray finding and ECG assessments

- Section 4.3. Exclusion Criteria for Main Period

- Section 6.2.4. Twelve-lead Electrocardiogram

- Section 6.2.6. Chest X-ray

Country-specific Protocol Amendment 1.1 - Czech Republic (Version 2.1), Apr 28, 2021

• To clarify the contraception methods and prohibited corticosteroids as per Czech Republic regulatory
authority request

- Section 4.5. Lifestyle Considerations

- Section 5.3.2. Prohibited Concomitant Medication or Treatment

Country-specific Protocol Amendment 1.1 - Ukraine (Version 2.1), Jul 26, 2022

• To update study process in order to minimise the risk of procedural disruptions due to the Ukraine-
Russian War

- Section 6.2.2. Clinical Laboratory Evaluations

- Section 7.1. Study Flow and Visit Schedule

Assessment report
EMA/106045/2024  Page 78/168

• Further details on the Ukraine-Russian War such as the background, risks and mitigations, impact on
this study, and the related documents are provided in the dossier.

Results

Participant flow

A total of 658 subjects were screened in the study, out of which 503 subjects were randomised and
155 subjects were screen failed. The most common reason for screening failure was not meeting the